

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
~~FEB~~ 16 2010  
FEB  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR MCCULLEN, JEAN BLACKBURN ZARRELLA,  
GREGORY SMITH, CARMEL FARRELL, AND ERIC CADIN,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MARTHA COAKLEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

TODD C. ZUBLER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

MICHAEL J. DEPRIMO  
778 Choate Avenue  
Hamden, CT 06518  
(203) 281-1496

PHILIP D. MORAN  
PHILIP D. MORAN P.C.  
265 Essex Street, Suite 202  
Salem, MA 01970  
(978) 745-6085

MARK L. RIENZI  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY  
OF AMERICA  
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW  
3600 John McCormack Rd., NE  
Washington, DC 20064  
(202) 319-5140

KEVIN H. THERIOT  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15192 Rosewood  
Leawood, KS 66224  
(913) 685-8000

---

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. RESPONDENT'S ABOUT-FACE ON <i>HILL</i> DEMONSTRATES WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED .....	3
A. Conflict With <i>Hill</i> .....	3
B. Speaker Discrimination.....	4
C. <i>Madsen, Schenck, And Burson</i> Are In- apposite.....	5
II. CERTIORARI IS APPROPRIATE NOW TO RULE ON THE ACT'S FACIAL UNCONSTITUTIONALITY UNDER THE FIRST AMEND- MENT.....	7
III. THE CIRCUIT CONFLICTS PRESENT IMPOR- TANT FEDERAL QUESTIONS NEEDING RESOLUTION.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	7
<i>Berger v. Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 10
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	8
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Commission</i> , No. 08-205, 2010 WL 183856 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2010) .....	5
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	7
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	7
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	1, 3, 9, 12
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles</i> , 661 F. Supp 1223 (C.D. Cal. 1985) .....	9

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	1
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue National</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	2, 5, 7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Associated Press, <i>Celebrity Obsession</i> , Chicago Trib., Mar. 8, 2005, available at 2005 WLNR 23471400 .....	6
Gressman, Eugene, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	7
Sommer, David, <i>Scientology Opponent Faces Battery Charge</i> , Tampa Trib., Jan. 15, 2000, available at 2000 WLNR 67940 .....	6
